Carrying amount as of 31 March of prior year 6,452 5,912

Total expense according to the table above 824 895

Payments -80 -355

Carrying amount as of 31 March of fiscal year 7,196 6,452

Actuarial present value of obligations (defined benefit obligation) 9,064 8,220

Unrecognized actuarial gains/losses -1,868 -1,768

Amount recognized in the balance sheet 7,196 6,452

Kapsch | 64

108 | Consolidated Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements of Kapsch TrafficCom AG as of 31 March 2013 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted
by the EU and with section 245a (1) of the Austrian Commercial Code (UGB) have been translated into English. In case of different interpretations the German original is valid.

In the following sensitivity analysis for termination benefit obligations, the impacts resulting from changes in significant

actuarial assumptions were changed, whereas the other impact quantities were kept constant. However in reality it will be

rather likely that several of these impact quantities will change.

Changes
in assumption

Decrease
in assumption

Increase
in assumption

Impact of changes in the discount rate

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) +/- 0.5 % 400 -374

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) +/- 0.5 % -31 29

Expected annual service costs (CSC) +/- 0.5 % 14 -13

Impact of changes in salary increases

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) +/- 0.5 % -362 384

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) +/- 0.5 % -14 14

Expected annual service costs ( (CSC) +/- 0.5 % -13 14

Impact of changes in fluctuation

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) +/- 0.5 % 9 -8

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) +/- 0.5 % 0 0

Expected annual service costs (CSC) +/- 0.5 % 1 -1

Amounts for the reporting period and the 4 prior years are as follows:

2012/13 2011/12 2010/11 2009/10 2008/09

Present value of obligations 9,064 8,220 7,094 6,516 6,152

Unrecognized actuarial gains/losses -1,868 -1,768 -1,183 -954 -857

Liability in the balance sheet 7,196 6,452 5,912 5,561 5,294

The following amounts are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income as expenses for retirement benefits:

2012/13 2011/12

Current service cost 9 44

Interest expense 595 581

Actuarial adjustment 32 15

Total, included in staff costs (Note 5) 637 640

Change in liabilities recognized in the balance sheet:

Carrying amount as of 31 March of prior year 10,251 10,616

Total expense according to the table above 637 640

Payments -837 -1,064

Currency translation differences 41 59

Total 10,092 10,251

Carrying amount as of 31 March of fiscal year 10,092 10,251

Actuarial present value of obligations (defined benefit obligation) 13,537 11,902

Unrecognized actuarial gains/losses -3,445 -1,650

Amount recognized in the balance sheet 10,092 10,251

Kapsch | 65

Consolidated Financial Statements | 109

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts

The consolidated financial statements of Kapsch TrafficCom AG as of 31 March 2013 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted
by the EU and with section 245a (1) of the Austrian Commercial Code (UGB) have been translated into English. In case of different interpretations the German original is valid.

In the following sensitivity analysis for pension obligations, the impacts resulting from changes in significant actuarial

assumptions were changed, whereas the other impact quantities were kept constant. However in reality it will be rather likely